8/5/2016 XKITZ   XAPS-500W 1
Audio Grade DC Power Supply, 500W
Model XAPS-500W
Assembly Instruction Manual
Rev 1.0
Xkitz.com
Features
• Unregulated DC power supply - optimized for audio amplifier applications

8/5/2016 XKITZ   XAPS-500W 4
Transformer Selection
You should select a transformer with a secondary voltage of approximately equal to your desired final
unregulated DC output voltage multiplied by 0.77 (e.g. for approximately 24V DC output, use a transformer
with a secondary voltage around 18.5V). It should have a current rating capable of driving your expected worst
case DC load. Table 2 below gives sample part numbers for toroid power transformers made by Hammond
Manufacturing for some common voltage and current ratings. These can be purchased from most parts
distributors such as Mouser Electronics. The listed transformers are dual secondary, and the secondary’s
should be wired in parallel to obtain the listed voltage and current.
Table 2. Sample Transformers, Part Numbers for Hammond Mfg Power Transformers
    DC Output Current
Secondary
AC volts
Unregulated
DC Volts Out 2.5 Amps 4 Amps 6.7 Amps 7.5 Amps 10 Amps
12 15.6 1182K12 1182L12 1182M12   1182P12
15 19.5 1182K15 1182M15   1182N15 1182P15
18 23.4 1182J18 1182L18 1182M18 1182N18 1182G18
22 28.6 1182J22 1182L22   1182N22 1182P22
30 39.0 1182K30 1182L30   1182F30 1182P30
8/5/2016 XKITZ   XAPS-500W 5
Figure 2. XAPS-500W Schematic